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Sports

The Red Devils took third place
in the Oberlin Invitational Basket-
ball Tournament held last week at
Decatur Community High School.

The boys started on Thursday
night when they meet Resurrection
Christian School from Colorado.
The boys downed the Colorado
team 66-29 scoring 12 points in the
first period, 29 in the second, 15 in
the third and 10 in the fourth.

Scoring for Oberlin were: Egan
Grafel, 25; Lance Fortin, 23; Matt
Mondero, 8; Andy Anderson, 4; Ja-
son Thomas, 2..

The Colorado team scored 6 in the
first period, 6 in the second, 9 in the
third and 8 in the fourth.

“We took care of business to-
night,” said Coach Dick Ahlberg.
“Lance played well tonight and Matt
passed the ball well. Our defenses
showed improvement.”

On Friday the Red Devils met
Cambridge and lost 72-55.

Coach Ahlberg said Cambridge
outplayed the team with more re-
bounds, better shooting and fewer
turnovers.

Oberlin scored 7 points in the first
period; 12 in the second, 16 in the
third and 20 in the fourth. Cam-

bridge scored 18 in the first; 19 in the
second, 16 in the third, and 19 in the
fourth.

Scoring for Oberlin were: Egan
Grafel, 25;  Fortin, 14 points;
Mondero, 7; Chase McKittrick, 5;
Jesse Juenemann, 2; and Anderson, 1.

With a loss, that meant the Red
Devils would meet Hoxie on Satur-
day playing for third place. Oberlin
won the game 72-46 outscoring the
Hoxie team in every period.

Oberlin scored 14 points in the
first; 17 in the second; 23 in the third,
and 18 in the fourth. Hoxie scored
12,  first; 13, second; 10,  third, and
11 in the fourth.

Scoring for the Devils were:
Grafel 27; Fortin, 21; Mondero, 14;
Anderson, Juenemann, 4; Juene-
mann, McKittrick and Inman 2.

“This was a very competitive
tournament,” said Coach Ahlberg.
“Thanks to the staff and friends for
all their support.”

He said Egan Grafel and Fortin
were named to the all tournament
team, Anderson to the all academic
and Inman won the free throw con-
test.

The boys will meet the Goodland
Cowboys at home on Friday.

Boys place third
at tournament

The Red Devil wrestling team is
gearing up for the Northwest Kan-
sas League Tournament here on Sat-
urday.

This weekend the team wrestled
in the Beloit tournament against 20
other teams.

Overall the team walked away
with three placings in their weight
division. Chance Harman took sec-
ond place in the 160-pound weight
class with three wins and one loss.
Matt Coleman took third place in the
145-pound weight class with four

wins and one loss. Logan Glaze
placed third in the 152-pound
weight class with four wins and one
loss. Others wrestling for Oberlin
were:

• 112 pounds, David Barth won
his first match 10-6, lost  0-7; won
the third,  8-3 and lost the final match
0-6.

• 119 pounds, Jonathon Richards
won by a fall in his first match, lost
his second 3-6, won by a fall in his
third and lost the fourth match 7-9.

• 171 pounds, Drew Martin, lost
the first match by a fall and the sec-
ond, 3-11.

• 189 pounds, Gannon Reichert
was pinned in the first match and lost
the second match 1-5.

• 215 pounds, Jake Padgett was
pinned in his first match and lost his
second match.

• 275 pounds, Ryan Nichols won
his first, 11-9; lost his second; won
the third  11-2, and lost the final
match 7-9.

Wrestlers getting ready for tournament

Hired Hand
Sale

Put one of these to work today!

1998 Chevy 3/4 Ton

Automatic, Extended Cab,
Turbo Diesel, 4x4, 78,000

Miles, Great Condition $13,900
1997 Ford 3/4 Ton

Super-Cab, Powerstroke, 4x4,
Diesel, 5 Speed, Loaded with
extras, Sharp looking truck! $12,900

1990 Ford 1 Ton

Crew Cab 4x4, 7.3L Diesel
Ready to go to Work! $6,900
2000 Dodge Dakota

Club Cab, 4x4, 4.7L V-8,
Loaded, One Owner $12,900
1989 Dodge D-150

4x4, 318 V-8, Automatic
Only 80,000 miles $2,900

Republican Valley Motors
4 x 5

oh/adv
Ad sent to GDN

CITY OF OBERLIN, KANSAS
Summary of Cash Receipts, Cash Disbursements, and Unencumbered Cash

For Year Ended December 31, 2003

FUNDS
General Fund
Special Street
Library
Employee Benefit
Special Liability
Risk Management Reserve
Special Park & Recreation
Memorials
Tourism & Convention
Bond & Interest
Centennial Trust Fund
Sappa Valley Youth Ranch
Street Project Fund
Fire Truck Fund
CDBG Street Grant
Equipment Fund
Gateway Civic Center
Agency Funds
Electric Fund
Customer Deposits
Sewer & Disposal
Wastewater Project
Water Fund
Water Project Fund
Totals

OUTSTANDING DEBT: OTHER OBLIGATIONS/LIABILITIES:
General Oblication Bonds: Temporary Notes: Leases:
2001 Series: $840,000   Wastewater Project: $200,000     Sweeper: $46,596.00
Fire truck: $101,333
Housing: $190,000
Water Project: $1,047,800 I hereby certify that the above statement is correct.  Carolyn Rippe Treasurer

Beginning
Cash Balance

$36,536.50
39,303.40

539.14
57,121.02
17,715.79

116,901.08
8,497.12

24,907.30
0.00

29,615.51
1,213.88

60,802.57
0.00
0.00
1.00

41,714.57
115,656.57

(786.58)
657,304.16

14,986.40
11,479.53
53,116.61

219,077.12
818,542.27

$2,324,247.96

Cash
Receipts

554,801.34
54,262.59
39,222.22
84,237.40

0.00
0.00

6,585.99
201.49

4,557.69
159,129.05

82.57
85,116.19

0.00
0.00
0.00

50,000.00
178,083.73

0.00
1,389,296.35

4,776.00
157,423.48

482.34
246,237.82

1,054,815.91
$4,069,312.16

Cash
Disbursements

562,833.96
40,001.67
39,000.00

102,824.79
17,715.79

1,393.20
2,375.43

27.58
4,557.69

146,448.89
0.00

59,508.41
0.00
0.00
0.00

164,192.24
0.00

1,312.215,.46
4,788.88

93,108.97
28,589.42

178,340.39
1,495.220.24

$4,253,143.01

Ending
Cash Balance

28,503.88
53,564.32

7613.36
38,533.63

0.00
115,507.88
12,707.68
25,081.21

0.00
42,295.67

1,296.45
86,413.35

0.00
0.00
1.00

91,714.57
129,548.06

(102.52)
734,385.05

14,973.55
75,794.04
25,009.53

286,974.55
378,137.94

$2,141,101.17

Less
Outstanding

Encumbrances
and Accounts

Payable
248.51

377.74

34,939.01

49.70

$35,614.96

 Ending
Unencumbered
 Cash Balance

28,255.37
53,564.32

761.36
38,533.63

0.00
115,507.88
12,707.68
25,081.21

0.00
42,295.67

1,296.45
86,413.35

0.00
0.00
1.00

91,714.57
129,170.32

(102.52)
699,446.04

14,973.52
75,744.34
25,009.53

286,974.55
378,137.94

$2,105,486.21

AT THE WRESTLING MEET in Beloit Logan Glaze tried
his hardest to beat his opponent. He ended up with four wins

and one loss to capture  third place.
                                                                                                  — Photos by Mirla Coleman

Three players from the Decatur
Community High School basketball
teams were selected by their
coaches for the 35th annual all tour-
nament team.

Egan Grafel and Lance Fortin
were picked for the boys and  Abby
Ream was selected for the girls.

Other boys selected were Sage
Hemmert, Quinter, Waid and Mar-
cus Vontz, Cambridge; Trevor
Blackwell, Quinter; Austin Davis,

Dundy County; Jeff Cameron and
Jordan Vickers,  Hoxie, and Michael
Raile,  St. Francis.

Other girls selected were Callie
Coberly and Jocelyn Anderson,
Quinter; Alison Glider, Dundy
County; Lisa Minnick, Cambridge;
Candee Raile, St. Francis, Aubrey
Scott, Resurrection Christian, Jacie
Hoyt and Kim Torluemke, Hoxie
and Chelsie Kramer,  Atwood.

Three basketeers
selected by coaches

Two girls from Oberlin Elemen-
tary School captured first place and
another second when they traveled
to Nebraska on Saturday to compete
in a tumbling meet.

First places were won by Darbi
Rouse, who competed at level 7 and
Grace Randall, who competed at

level 3. Denae Andersen competed
at  level 5 and placed second.

The higher the level, the more
advanced the routine.

Miss Rouse will travel to Colum-
bus, Mo., on Saturday to compete in
a gymnastics meet which will in-
clude the vault, floor and beam.

Youngsters capture
two firsts, one second
at tumbling meet


