THE OBERLIN HERALD — **Sports Boys place third** at tournament

in the Oberlin Invitational Basketball Tournament held last week at Decatur Community High School.

The boys started on Thursday night when they meet Resurrection Christian School from Colorado. The boys downed the Colorado team 66-29 scoring 12 points in the first period, 29 in the second, 15 in the third and 10 in the fourth.

Scoring for Oberlin were: Egan Grafel, 25; Lance Fortin, 23; Matt Mondero, 8; Andy Anderson, 4; Jason Thomas, 2..

The Colorado team scored 6 in the first period, 6 in the second, 9 in the third and 8 in the fourth.

"We took care of business tonight," said Coach Dick Ahlberg. "Lance played well tonight and Matt passed the ball well. Our defenses showed improvement.'

On Friday the Red Devils met Cambridge and lost 72-55.

Coach Ahlberg said Cambridge outplayed the team with more rebounds, better shooting and fewer turnovers.

Oberlin scored 7 points in the first period; 12 in the second, 16 in the third and 20 in the fourth. Cam- Cowboys at home on Friday.

The Red Devils took third place bridge scored 18 in the first; 19 in the second, 16 in the third, and 19 in the fourth.

> Scoring for Oberlin were: Egan Grafel, 25; Fortin, 14 points; Mondero, 7; Chase McKittrick, 5; Jesse Juenemann, 2; and Anderson, 1. With a loss, that meant the Red Devils would meet Hoxie on Saturday playing for third place. Oberlin won the game 72-46 outscoring the

> Oberlin scored 14 points in the first; 17 in the second; 23 in the third, and 18 in the fourth. Hoxie scored 12, first; 13, second; 10, third, and 11 in the fourth.

> Scoring for the Devils were: Grafel 27; Fortin, 21; Mondero, 14; Anderson, Juenemann, 4; Juenemann, McKittrick and Inman 2.

> "This was a very competitive tournament," said Coach Ahlberg. "Thanks to the staff and friends for all their support."

were named to the all tournament and Inman won the free throw contest.

Hoxie team in every period.

He said Egan Grafel and Fortin team, Anderson to the all academic

The boys will meet the Goodland

The Red Devil wrestling team is

gearing up for the Northwest Kansas League Tournament here on Saturday.

This weekend the team wrestled in the Beloit tournament against 20 other teams.

Overall the team walked away wins and one loss. Logan Glaze with three placings in their weight division. Chance Harman took second place in the 160-pound weight class with three wins and one loss. Matt Coleman took third place in the 145-pound weight class with four

placed third in the 152-pound weight class with four wins and one loss. Others wrestling for Oberlin were:

• 112 pounds, David Barth won the second match 1-5. his first match 10-6, lost 0-7; won the third, 8-3 and lost the final match 0-6.

• 119 pounds, Jonathon Richards won by a fall in his first match, lost his first, 11-9; lost his second; won his second 3-6, won by a fall in his the third 11-2, and lost the final third and lost the fourth match 7-9.

• 171 pounds, Drew Martin, lost the first match by a fall and the second. 3-11.

 189 pounds, Gannon Reichert was pinned in the first match and lost

• 215 pounds, Jake Padgett was pinned in his first match and lost his second match.

· 275 pounds, Ryan Nichols won match 7-9.



two firsts, one second at tumbling meet Two girls from Oberlin Elemen- level 3. Denae Andersen competed

Youngsters capture

tary School captured first place and another second when they traveled to Nebraska on Saturday to compete advanced the routine. in a tumbling meet.

Grace Randall, who competed at clude the vault, floor and beam.

at level 5 and placed second. The higher the level, the more

Miss Rouse will travel to Colum-First places were won by Darbi bus, Mo., on Saturday to compete in Hemmert, Quinter, Waid and Mar-Rouse, who competed at level 7 and a gymnastics meet which will in-

Three players from the Decatur Dundy County; Jeff Cameron and Community High School basketball Jordan Vickers, Hoxie, and Michael teams were selected by their coaches for the 35th annual all tournament team.

Three basketeers

selected by coaches

Egan Grafel and Lance Fortin were picked for the boys and Abby Ream was selected for the girls.

Other boys selected were Sage cus Vontz, Cambridge; Trevor Blackwell, Quinter; Austin Davis,

Raile, St. Francis.

Other girls selected were Callie Coberly and Jocelyn Anderson, Quinter; Alison Glider, Dundy County; Lisa Minnick, Cambridge; Candee Raile, St. Francis, Aubrey Scott, Resurrection Christian, Jacie Hoyt and Kim Torluemke, Hoxie and Chelsie Kramer, Atwood.

Republican Valley Motors 4 x 5

AT THE WRESTLING MEET in Beloit Logan Glaze tried and one loss to capture third place. - Photos by Mirla Coleman his hardest to beat his opponent. He ended up with four wins

Wrestlers getting ready for tournament

oh/adv Ad sent to GDN

Super-Cab, Powerstroke, 4x4,
Diesel, 5 Speed, Loaded with extras, Sharp looking truck! \$12,900
1990 Ford 1 Ton
Crew Cab 4x4, 7.3L Diesel
Ready to go to Work! \$6,900
2000 Dodge Dakota
Club Cab, 4x4, 4.7L V-8, Loaded, One Owner \$12,900
1989 Dodge D-150
C-15
4x4, 318 V-8, Automatic Only 80,000 miles \$2,900
DUDKE Matara Inc
TOYOTA

CITY OF OBERLIN, KANSAS Summary of Cash Receipts, Cash Disbursements, and Unencumbered Cash For Year Ended December 31, 2003

			,		Encumbrances	Ending
	Beginning	Cash	Cash	Ending	and Accounts	Unencumbered
FUNDS	Cash Balance	Receipts	Disbursements	Cash Balance	Payable	Cash Balance
General Fund	\$36,536.50	554,801.34	562,833.96	28,503.88	248.51	28,255.37
Special Street	39,303.40	54,262.59	40,001.67	53,564.32		53,564.32
Library	539.14	39,222.22	39,000.00	7613.36		761.36
Employee Benefit	57,121.02	84,237.40	102,824.79	38,533.63		38,533.63
Special Liability	17,715.79	0.00	17,715.79	0.00		0.00
Risk Management Reserve	116,901.08	0.00	1,393.20	115,507.88		115,507.88
Special Park & Recreation	8,497.12	6,585.99	2,375.43	12,707.68		12,707.68
Memorials	24,907.30	201.49	27.58	25,081.21		25,081.21
Tourism & Convention	0.00	4,557.69	4,557.69	0.00		0.00
Bond & Interest	29,615.51	159,129.05	146,448.89	42,295.67		42,295.67
Centennial Trust Fund	1,213.88	82.57	0.00	1,296.45		1,296.45
Sappa Valley Youth Ranch	60,802.57	85,116.19	59,508.41	86,413.35		86,413.35
Street Project Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
Fire Truck Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
CDBG Street Grant	1.00	0.00	0.00	1.00		1.00
Equipment Fund	41,714.57	50,000.00		91,714.57		91,714.57
Gateway Civic Center	115,656.57	178,083.73	164,192.24	129,548.06	377.74	129,170.32
Agency Funds	(786.58)	0.00	0.00	(102.52)		(102.52)
Electric Fund	657,304.16	1,389,296.35	1,312.215,.46	734,385.05	34,939.01	699,446.04
Customer Deposits	14,986.40	4,776.00	4,788.88	14,973.55	,	14,973.52
Sewer & Disposal	11,479.53	157,423.48	93,108.97	75,794.04	49.70	75,744.34
Wastewater Project	53,116.61	482.34	28,589.42	25,009.53		25,009.53
Water Fund	219,077.12	246,237.82	178,340.39	286,974.55		286,974.55
Water Project Fund	<u>818,542.27</u>	<u>1,054,815.91</u>	<u>1,495.220.24</u>	378,137.94		378,137.94
Totals	\$2,324,247.96	\$4,069,312.16	\$4,253,143.01	\$2,141,101.17	\$35,614.96	\$2,105,486.21

OUTSTANDING DEBT:

General Oblication Bonds: 2001 Series: \$840,000 Fire truck: \$101,333 Housing: \$190,000 Water Project: \$1,047,800

OTHER OBLIGATIONS/LIABILITIES:

Temporary Notes: Wastewater Project: \$200,000 Leases: Sweeper: \$46,596.00

Less

Outstanding

I hereby certify that the above statement is correct. Carolyn Rippe Treasurer